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Project
background

In March 2021 City of Edinburgh Council
(CEC) launched its City Mobility Plan (CMP)
with the objective of developing the city’s
transport system to make it safer, more
inclusive and more sustainable. The CMP is a
key element of the Council’s commitment to
achieve net zero by 2030.

One of the core elements of the plan is to
‘reduce car dependency, promote active
travel and increase the quality of public
spaces’. Low Traffic Neighbourhood (LTN)
schemes were proposed as part of the
strategy to deliver on this objective.

Leith and Corstorphine were identified in
August 2021 as appropriate areas to pilot
the LTN proposals.
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Within Corstorphine, CEC, along with project
partners Sustrans and Aecom, has initiated a
trial LTN to remove and reduce non-residential
through traffic from the local area and improve
local streets for walking, cycling, wheeling and
spending time in. The first phase of measures
under the Corstorphine Connections project
was implemented in summer 2023.

The impact of the Corstorphine
Connections project is being measured
and monitored in a variety of ways. A key
component is surveys with Corstorphine
residents and users of local shops and
businesses to assess views on the
infrastructure developments and the LTN.

This report outlines the findings from the
final wave of this research. Interviews
were conducted in April/May 2024,
around 12 months after the introduction
of the first phase of measures. Previous
waves were conducted in summer 2022
and autumn 2023.




Research objectives
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Residents Survey

To determine the frequency and types of transport used within the local area

To assess how much of a problem motor vehicle traffic, noise and pollution are perceived to be in the local area and which streets are most
affected

To assess how much of a problem crime and anti-social behaviour are perceived to be in the local area and which streets are most affected
To explore attitudes towards walking and cycling in the area, in terms of ease, safety and how pleasant it is to travel actively
To identify opinions on the key issues which make walking and cycling difficult, unsafe or unpleasant in Corstorphine

To determine attitudes towards the safety of children walking and cycling independently to school, and the issues which drive any negative
perceptions

To determine the overall level of support or opposition for measures introduced in phase 1 of the Corstorphine Connections project

To gauge opinions of individual measures introduced, such as wider footways, seating, planting and changes to traffic movements

Shops and Business Users Survey

To determine key aspects of the journey and visit purpose to Corstorphine, including where travelled from, main destination, mode of transport,
length of visit, shops/businesses visited and spend

To assess whether these aspects of visits to Corstorphine have changed since the baseline survey
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* Consistent with the first two waves of research, data in Wave 3 was collected using face-to-face CAPI interviews (computer aided personal interviewing). Interviewers
worked in specified streets in Corstorphine, including Corstorphine High Street, St Johns Road, Manse Street, Saughton Road North and Lampacre Road.

* Loose quotas were set on sample selection to ensure a good spread of respondents in terms of age and gender.

* Within these quotas, respondents were selected randomly and asked a series of screening questions to determine whether they fitted the criteria to take part in the
surveys.
- Residents — all respondents had to live within Corstorphine LTN area as defined by postcode

- Shops and business users — all respondents had to be visiting a shop, café, restaurant, hairdresser, pharmacy or other local business in the Corstorphine area.
Those in the area for work/education, visiting friends/relatives, passing through, attending a medical appointment or visiting for exercise were excluded.

» Wave 3 fieldwork was completed between 17t April and 5t May 2024. Wave 2 fieldwork took place between 16t October and 2" November 2023; Wave 1 between
25t March and 7th July 2022.

* Sample sizes in each wave were:
- Wave 1 - 302 residents and 166 shops and business users*
- Wave 2 - 302 residents and 313 shops and business users

- Wave 3 - 311 residents and 330 shops and business users

* The margins of error for these samples, at the 95% confidence interval (market research industry standard) are:
- Residents: W3 +/- 1.1% to +/- 5.4%, W1/W2 +/- 1.1% to +/- 5.5%
- Business users W3 +/-1.1% to +/- 5.4%, W2 +/- 1.1% to +/- 5.5%, W1 +/- 1.5% to +/- 7.5%

Wave 2 and 3 data has been weighted on age and gender to match the Wave 1 profile to ensure consistent samples for analysis.

*For this report, as in the Wave 2 report, we have included data from Wave 1 only for shops/business users who started their journey in the Edinburgh area. This is because the Wave 1 sample had a
significantly higher proportion of people who started their journey outside of Edinburgh than in Waves 2 and 3. To ensure comparability of findings, we have focussed the shops/business users analysis on
people who had travelled to Corstorphine from the Edinburgh area. 5
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Data analysis and reporting notes

* Only statistically significant differences are reported.

* Significance testing on charts focuses on differences between Wave 3 and Wave 1 (the baseline measure). Green and red arrows
indicate significant increases/decreases in Wave 3 compared to Wave 1. Wave 2 changes are noted in the commentary where
relevant, but not shown visually for ease of reading the charts.

* All differences are significant at 95% confidence level, unless noted otherwise. On charts, green and red arrows with a striped
pattern indicate significance at the 90% level.

* Where base sizes are low a caution sign is shown. These results must be read with caution.
* Where figures do not add to 100% this is due to multi-coded responses or rounding.

* For ease of reading, figures of 1% or 2% are not shown on some charts.
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Sub-samples used
in analysis

* Data for sub-samples are included in this report. These sub-samples and the unweighted base sizes for each are shown below.

* It should be noted that base sizes for routed questions will be lower.

Gender Residents Shops/business users Parent of child/ren under 16 Residents
Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3

Man (incl. trans man) 141 139 162 73 143 155 Parent 71 56 83
Woman (incl. trans woman) 160 163 149 93 170 175 Not a parent 228 246 227
Age Residents Shops/business users Cycling Residents

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3
16-34 81 83 68 58 91 113 Cycle in local area 49 50 47
35-54 113 96 120 61 121 143 Never cycle in local area 253 252 264
55+ 106 123 123 47 101 74
Disability or health Residents Shops/business users
condition

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3
Have.a. disability/health 36 c4 40 24 37 31
condition
Do not have a 265 245 269 142 273 299
disability/health condition

Any findings with a low base size will be marked with this symbol. These data should be read with caution.
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Residents
Transport

When asked how they had travelled to the area
where they were interviewed in Corstorphine, nine
in ten respondents reported that they had
walked/wheeled, either for the whole journey
(67%) or for part of the journey (21%). The
proportion of residents walking/wheeling at the
time of interview was higher in Wave 3 than in
Wave 1.

A fifth (18%) had travelled by car/van, which is a
decrease in car travel compared to Wave 1 (26%) —
although this had peaked in Wave 2 (35%). The
peak in Wave 2 may have been partially influenced
by the autumn interviewing fieldwork period,
compared to spring/summer in waves 1 and 3.

More now said they had travelled by bus (13%
compared to 8% in Wave 1). Only a small minority
of respondents had cycled (2%) at the time of
interview.

Results were broadly consistent across sub-groups
within the sample, with the exception of 35-54s
being more likely than 16-34s to have travelled by
car (48% v 11%) and men being more likely to have
cycled (4% of men compared to no women).

Method of transport today e

® Main mode = Other

Total
W1 - Walk/wheeled 80%
W2 - Walk/wheeled 79%
W3 - Walk/wheeled 89% 1
© W1-Car/van-passengeror driver WNNS7NM @000 26%
W2 - Car/van - passenger or driver INESZM | 35%
W3 - Car/van - passenger or driver [IEETZM| 18% §
S wi-Bus @& 8%
W2 -Bus M4% 5%
W3 - Bus 1RFFAl 13%
- wi-cyde l2% %
W2 -Cycle |1% 1%
W3 -Cycle | 2% 2%
W1 - Other | 2%
W2 - Other | <1%
W3 - Other | 1%
Q17: How did you travel to get here today? Firstly, what was your main mode Base (all): W1 250; W2
of transport? i.e. the method you used for the longest part of your journey; 302; W3 311

Q18. And what other modes of transport did you use to get here today?
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Residents Frequency of using transport in local S
darea
Transport | Tota
m At least once a week m Once/a few times a month = Less often ever
* As well as asking respondents about the mode of
transport of the day of interview, they were also asked wi-wak [ 7Y 100%
how frequently they use each mode in the local area.
. iAgaln, participation in actrl]ve tLaveI wlaks evlldent, with the W2 - Walk ik 8%6% 97%
arge majority reporting that they walk at least once a -
week in the local area. Sixteen per cent reported that they w3 - walk [ . T ¢ 99%
cycle, with 6% doing so at least weekly. The overall | 77777 =====~- bttt selelulninieininininlnioinininininisinininininininininininieinisinieinisieiniisisisinieiisieinie i
proportion walking and cycling is very similar to Wave 1 W1 - Public transport 93%
(there was a dip in the proportion walking weekly in wave
2, but that may reflect the different time of year when the W2 - Public transport 85%
research was conducted in Wave 2 (autumn) compared to
Waves 1 &3 (spring/summer). W3 - Public transport 83%
» Although the majority (83%) also use public transport, the | "~~~ T e —— . o
9r?<’)$<))rtion citing this mode was lower than in Wave 1 W1 - Car/motorbike |7 S =7 5772 82%
0).
_ _ _ W2 - Car/motorbike 80%
* Travel I%Iy car/(mo}c;rblke was n?entloned by sc(ejvehn |||1 ter|1 of
respondents (71%) as a way of getting around the loca - i o | 7% 0
area, with 57% using this mode at least weekly—a | ______ YV_3_ _C?E/_nj?t?_rkf”_(?_____________ ____________ _ _________________ ?%é‘.
decrease compared to Wave 1. Wi-cyde BATEA 16%
*  Men (21%) were more likely than women (11%) to ever
cycle in the local area. The 16-34 age group were also W2 - Cycle FFZ2 A 18%
more likely to ever cycle (26%) than those aged 35-54
(19%) or 55+ (4%). w3-cycle BADYA 16%
* Those aged 35-54 were least likely to use public transport | \x1  \\/heslopa P e
at L‘east W?iklly (48%, v |61:1>%* of 16|3-34s andk6|4% of/55+), ) W1 - Wheelchair/mobility aid | 2%
tli tot t t 759 489
of 16-345 and 46% of 55+ o eed (75%, v 48% W2 - Wheelchair/mobility aid || 2%
. Perhan unsurprisingly, those with a health problem or W3 - Wheelchair/mobility aid <1%
disability were less likely to walk in the area at least
weekly than those without a disability (82% v 94%). . .
Q1: How often do you normally use the following ways of getting Base (all): W1 302;
around the local area? W2302; W3 311 10

*Siﬁnificant at 90% level



Residents
Neighbourhood issues

Respondents were asked to provide an opinion on the
degree to which a number of issues are a problem in the
Corstorphine area.

Motor vehicle traffic generally and pollution specifically
were the most likely to be described as a problem. Just
under half of respondents considered traffic to be a
problem, while just over a third said motor vehicle
pollution was a big/somewhat a problem. Motor vehicle
noise was less likely to be identified as an issue, with just
under three in ten concerned.

Following some negative shifts in perceptions in Wave 2,
all of these results were more positive in Wave 3
compared to the baseline, with more people saying motor
vehicle traffic, pollution and noise were not a problem,
and fewer saying they were a big/somewhat a problem.

Crime and anti-social behaviour was less likely to be a

concern, with only 6% saying this was a big problem or
somewhat a problem. This is also a positive shift since
Wave 1, when 13% expressed concern.

Perceptions were generally consistent across the sample,
although cyclists were more likely than non-cyclists to say
motor vehicle pollution (49% v 33%) or noise (48% v 25%)
were a big/somewhat a problem (although note the small
base size — 47 respondents ever cycled in the area).

How much of a problem are the
following in this neighbourhood?

Motor vehicle
traffic

Wave 1
Wave 2

Wave 3

= Not much of a problem
m A big problem

m Not a problem
= Somewhat a problem

52 O | 19%
8% VI I L 32% ]

progressive

Big/somewhat

problem
67%
68%

Motor vehicle
pollution

Wave 2

Motor vehicle
noise

Crime and anti-
social behaviour

Q2: In your opinion, how much of a problem is each of the

following in this neighbourhood?

Base (all): W1 302; W2 302; W3 311

11



Residents Streets where motor vehicle traffic, pollution (SSSE

, , and noise is perceived to be a problem
Neighbourhood issues

St John's Road I (30

. ' ' i _ , I 45
Respo'ndents who perceived motor vehicle trafflc, Corstorphine High Street 0%
pollution or noise as a problem were asked which I 53 %
streets in the local area were most affected. I 00%
Saughton Road North _32/ 41% = Wave 1
: : I 3%
* A wide range of streets were mentioned by — 11
respondents; however, as we saw in Waves 1 and 2, Meadowplace Road —_ 13% 29%1 m Wave 2
, : . I 29%
St John’s Road was a particular concern for seven in 530
. : : I 3%
ten of those who considered traffic, pollution or Manse Road  E— % = Wave 3
noise to be a problem. Corstorphine High Street was 21
. . I 33Y%
also mentioned by just over half of respondents Featherall Avenue q 24% 33%
(mentions of Corstorphine High Street had increased T 10%
in Wave 2 but this is now broadly in line with Wave Kirk Loan s’ 0%
1). — 10%
I 04%
* Fewer identified Featherhall Avenue and Manse Manse Street  Emm—m— 27%
Street in Wave 3 compared to Wave 1, while more r—
now mentioned Meadowplace Road and other Ladywell Road  memmmm 16%
streets in Corstorphine. ——
Lampacre Road 9%
4%
. . Bl 5% .
Other street in Corstorphine m 4% \ N More ‘other’ responses in W3 —
I 19/" . most commonly mentioned were
Unsure = %zfg Station Road and Glasgow Road.
I

Note: respondents who thought anti-social behaviour was a problem were

also asked on which streets this was an issue — however, these findings are Q3a: On which local streets in this area do think motor vehicle traffic, Base (those who perceived a
not charted as data was based on only 18 people. pollution or noise is a problem? problem): W1 217; W2 208; W3 147 12




Residents
Walking in Corstorphine

* Respondents were asked the extent to which they
agreed or disagreed with a series of statements
about walking/wheeling in the local area of
Corstorphine.

* There have been some positive improvements in
results since the baseline in Wave 1 and ratings
were generally high. The vast majority said that they
regularly visit local shops and businesses (98%), that
it is safe in terms of traffic (91%) and pleasant (88%)
to walk/wheel in the area and that there are enough
safe places to cross the road (86%).

* Overall agreement and strong agreement has
increased for all of these aspects since Wave 1,
perhaps indicating a positive impact of the LTN
measures.

Attitudes towards walking/wheeling in S350
the area

Total
m Strongly agree = Agree = Neither nor = Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know agree

wove 1 [T D x| 92%

| regularly visit and

use local shops and Wave 2 | IET/RNN eas e | 94%

businesses

In terms of traffic,

etc.itissafeto  wave 2 [EIAEEZ7 T s el 87%

walk/wheel

It is pleasant to

walk/wheel in this wave 2 | INERE e2s ] 12% (7l 79%

neighbourhood

There are enough

safe places to cross Wave 2 | IEECA E6As ] 7% a7 | 74%

the road

Q4: How much would you agree or disagree with the following
statements about walking/wheeling in this neighbourhood? Base (all): W1 302; W2 302; W3 311 13



Residents Attitudes towards walking/wheeling in S50
the area

Walking in Corstorphine

Total
m Strongly agree m Agree © Neither nor = Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know agree

* Similarly, respondents were generally positive that the : .
pavements are wide enough (86% agreed), they wave 1 RIS a2n [ R e1x

regularly stop and talk to people in the The

neighbourhood (78%) and that there are enough pavements are Wave 2 _ 6% - 859%

places to sit and relax (75%). wide enough

* Strong agreement is significantly higher for all three of Wave 3 _%.M 86% 1

these statements compared to the baseline, and | __ T ____.

overall agreement is higher for the statement about
pavements being wide enough and having enough wave 1 [N o T 12w (e | 7ex
places to sit and relax within the streets of this | regularly stop

peop|e in this ave - -| 79%

neighbourhood

Enough places to

sit and relax within
the streets of this ° -I °
neighbourhood

weve s | ECTITN ST & D 51

Q4: How much would you agree or disagree with the following
statements about walking/wheeling in this neighbourhood? Base (all): W1 302; W2 302; W3 311 14




Attitudes towards walking/wheeling in Corstorphine
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Sub-sample analysis

* Most of these findings were consistent across the profile of the sample. However, the following differences emerged:

- Older respondents were more likely than younger people to agree that they regularly stop and talk to people in the neighbourhood (88% of
55+, vs 78%™* of 35-54s and 66% of under 35s).

- There were also some differences in perceptions by gender: men were more likely to agree that it is safe to walk/wheel in terms of traffic etc
(96% agreed overall, compared to 87% of women), and that there are enough safe places to cross the road (90% agreed v 82%*). Women were
more likely to disagree that there are enough places to sit and relax (19% of women disagreed, compared to 10% of men).

- Respondents with a health problem or disability were more likely than those without a disability to disagree that the pavements are wide
enough (22% v 8%), that there are enough places to sit and relax (30% v 13% disagreed), and they were less likely to agree that there are
enough safe places to cross the road (71% v 88% agreed) — although note this is based on a small base size (40 respondents had a health
problem/disability). A majority with health problems still agreed in relation to pavements being wide enough (76% — and this figure was 31% at
the baseline**), and that there are enough places to sit and relax (61% agreed, v 17% at the baseline in Wave 1**). The proportion agreeing
there are enough safe places to cross the road was also higher now than in Wave 1 (58%**).

*Significant at 90% level

** Note this was a very small sample in W1 — only 36 respondents with a health problem/disability — results should be treated with caution 15
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Residents Biggest problems for people walking/ S
Walking in Corstorphine wheeling in area
5 P .
Pavements uncared for HEE 8% 18%1
* Respondents who disagreed with any of the statements °
o ) 1 2%
about walking in Corstorphine were asked to state what Congested roads WM 5%
they saw as the biggest problem for people who want m—— 15%1
. h I 4%
to walk/wheel in the neighbourhood. Too many vehicles 399%
] 14%! ® Wave 1
*  When reading the data, it is important to note that the 6%
base for Wave 3 is lower than Waves 1 and 2 because Pavements - narrow % 14% 1 " Wave 2
fewer people perceived a problem in Wave 3. . 9% m Wave 3
Therefore, although some responses have Fast moving vehicles H 8°160ty
increased/decreased amongst those concerned, it does M 4% 0
not mean there has been an increase/decrease across Lack of (safe) crossing places 8% %
the total sample. I- 9%
. 2%
* A wide variety of responses were received, with traffic Lack of resting areas/benches '-24’7%1
and roadworks/infrastructure issues being the main i o -_ 18%
raffic noise 4%
themes. A |
* However, amongst those who perceived a problem Pollution from cars/vehicles .-3£%
fewer now mentioned traffic issues overall (42% in H 3%
o M 4%
Wavg 3 compgred_ to 61% in Wave 1.), and people were Road works/traffic diversions 1 29
less likely to highlight too many vehicles (14% v 24%) or m 3%
traffic noise (5% v 18%). » 1 2%
Pavements - unspecified Illgf(,)/ :
* More now focused on road works/infrastructure (39% . 3; Res;/‘\’/‘;’;igsn‘g"tti‘hszor
of comments compared to 23% in Wave 1) such as Parked cars/lack of parking H 33/3
pavements being uncared for (18%) or too narrow 3%
(14%). Q5: What would you say is the biggest problem for people who want to Base (all who disagreed with
walk/wheel in this neighbourhood? (open ended) statements): W1 190; W2 117; W3 91 16




Biggest problems for people walking

Verbatim quotes
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(The heavy traffic flow that is now using streets like Manse Road
which has narrow pavements and used by lots of parents with
prams and small children as well as dog walkers. Previously this
was a relatively quiet street now not safe with huge buses and

vans moving at speed and taking up the width of the road.

\ Male, 25-34

Cars going too fast. Cars
parking unsafely. Pavement
parking is an issue.
Female, 35-44

( Crossings in Saughton Road North \

should be proper crossings i.e. coated

in black and white. Also level of traffic

in Saughton area, has pushed traffic to
the periphery of the LTN.

Some pavements are too thin
and contain holes. Not enough

% Male, 55-69

Can be really busy sometimes \

hard to get across road. We need more seating to stop
Female, 65+ for a rest, it’s a long walk from
one end to the other if you
want to shop local.

The state of the pavement there full
of holes and are uneven they need
urgent attention.

Female, 35-44

zebra crossings.
Female, 25-34

s

aughton Rd North widened pavements causing more pollution as
traffic cannot flow freely. Priority changes causing traffic to

guicken up and slow down now traffic heavier in front of school
than before. Also need to check kerbs in place for blind dog users.

\ Male, 65+

/Have to be careful with the new road layouts and traffic diversion\

changes, the street with the priority passing section, same street with
school entrance across from the park entrance is particularly

dangerous now, see huge buses trying to turn into manse street from

this road while cars are turning onto the road from the opposite side

of the crossroads and they've put a crossing to the park here which

stops traffic flow, makes motorists more frustrated and angry, while

[ The fumes and pollution from the traffic.

Female, 24-34 Female, 45-54J

cyclists are stuck behind the whole chaos.

Male, 16-24
17




Residents
Cycling in Corstorphine

Respondents were also asked to comment on various
aspects of cycling in Corstorphine. For these
statements, a significant proportion of respondents
felt unable to comment; therefore, the responses
based only on the sample of people who cycle can be
found over.

The Wave 3 findings suggest improvements in
opinions since the baseline. The majority now agree
that it is safe (63%) and pleasant (59%) to cycle in
this neighbourhood, and that there are enough safe
places to park a bike (55%). Overall agreement and
strong agreement for all three statements has
increased significantly since Wave 1.

Women and respondents aged 55+ were more likely
than men and younger age groups to respond ‘don’t
know’ to these questions, reflecting lower levels of
cycling in these groups.

Attitudes towards cycling in the area

progressive

Total
m Strongly agree Neither nor = Disagree ® Strongly disagree = Don't know agree

e
9% _6% .M_ 56%
e ST ot

m Agree

It’s safe to cycle
in this
neighbourhood

Wave 2

It’s pleasant to
cycle in this
neighbourhood

There are enough
safe places to park Wave 2
a bike

O v (5% T
wove > T IS 65 T 551

Q6: And how much would you agree or disagree with the following

statements about cycling in this neighbourhood? Base (all): W1 302; W2 302; W3 311 18




Residents
Cycling in Corstorphine

Amongst respondents who reported that they ever
cycle in the local area, fewer responded ‘don’t know’
meaning that the proportions providing both
positive and negative opinions were higher than for
the total sample of residents.

Although the sample sizes of cyclists were low for all
waves of research, the Wave 3 data shows clear
improvements in perceptions of cycling in
Corstorphine. Overall agreement has increased for all
three statements: four in five agree it is safe (79%),
three quarters agree it is pleasant (74%) and two
thirds agree there are enough spaces to park a bike
(65%) — and all these ratings have improved among
cyclists since Wave 1. Strong agreement has also
significantly increased for all three statements since
the baseline measure.

Attitudes towards cycling in the area

progressive

- People who cycle only

Total
agree

| EEE o

m Strongly agree = Agree Neither nor = Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know

It’s safe to cycle
in this
neighbourhood

Wave 2

It’s pleasant to
cycle in this
neighbourhood

s

Wave 3

_ 14% 12% 33Y%
| - I
e T R AN o5

Q6: And how much would you agree or disagree with the following
statements about cycling in this neighbourhood?

There are enough
safe places to park Wave 2
a bike

Base (cyclists only): W1 49; W2 50; W3 47 19




Residents Biggest problems for people cycling in i

I 54%
Busy traffic/too many vehicles q 59%
. . I 36%
* Those respondents who disagreed with any of the 36%
. 7%
state.ments about cycllpg were asked what they No safe bike parking NN 14%
considered to be the biggest problems for people A 17%
cycling in the area. 0% m Wave 1
Not enough cycle lanes/paths/too narrow I 12%
. . . . 0,
* The main themes in responses related to issues with N 17% m Wave 2
ing i i i B 11%
the safety. of cycl_lng in Corstorphlng, with many Drivers behaviour (aggressive) 4% 0 oW 3
commenting on issues such as traffic and cycling . 13% ave
mfra.structure. Results should be tregteq with Need a dedicated cycle path/lane (rather than 0
caution due to the very small base size in Wave 3 (32 hared 2%
I shared) . 10%t
people), but results suggest the main issues have .
changed s_,ince Wz_;\ve 1 —fewer now focused on issues Drivers driving too close H%M
with traffic (43% in Wave 3, compared to 61% in . 7%
Wave 1) —e.g. a drop in the proportion mentioning uti | 1%
busy traffic/too many vehicles (36% v 54%). Pollution =l 8%
* Compared to Wave 1, a higher proportion of those Need a continuous cycle lane (not going on/off II 12"{2
who expressed negative views now mentioned issues pavements) B 3%
related to cycling infrastructure (42% v 12% in Wave _ . 2%
1) — e.g. 10% mentioned needing a dedicated cycle Fast moving vehicles e
ath/lane. -°
pathy Pot holes/ treet ir °10%
ot holes/poor street repair ] 3%8AJ Responses with <3% in W3
are not shown
Q7: What would you say is the biggest problem for people who want to Base (all who disagreed with
cycle in this neighbourhood? (open ended) statements): W1 82; W2 50; W3 32 20



Biggest problems for people cycling
Verbatim quotes

There’s been a few accidents recently,

| don’t think there’s anywhere

safe to park a bike.

cars not looking properly.

Too much congested traffic. ]
Female, 55-64

Male, 65+

Female, 25-34

Not enough cycle lanes
and parking.
Female, 25-34

Would not feel safe as cars \
going faster than prior to LTN
changes and increased
frustration from drivers.

Roads not wide enough, not
enough cycle lanes, junctions on
cycle ways a problem.

Male, 25-324

Roads are too busy and narrow.
Female, 45-54

f Moving along roads which have now been narrowed \
trying to avoid vehicles which are now passing far too
close. Research is now indicating the number of cyclists
is starting to decline, can see why in areas like this, just
isn’t safe and now see far fewer people cycling.

Cars not giving space or
consideration to cyclists.
Male, 35-44

Female, 55-64J

Male, 25_39

N | don’t see any cycle lanes and
St John’s is too polluted.

Female, 55-64

progressive
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Residents Attitudes towards children travelling to  [f5 5
and from school in the area

Children walking/cycling

Total

m Strongly agree = Agree Neither nor m Disagree m Strongly disagree m Don't know
* Respondents were also asked to comment on how agree
safe they felt the local neighbourhood is for children

walking and cycling to school, as well as their views Wave 1 _ 20% -a 29%

on recent changes to the entrances to primary It is safe for children

schools. Substantial proportions said they did not aged 12 and over to

know; analysis has, therefore, also been conducted cycle to school Wave 2 _ 8% - 35%
on the data for the sample of parents only, as shown unaccompanied in

on the following page. this neighbourhood
wove> [ YT 1

* However, results for the total sample suggest some

improvements in perceptions of safety for children

since Wave 1. Overall agreement that it is safe in . _ Wave 1 |- 17% _M 29% 24%
Corstorphine for children aged 12+ to cycle to school Itis safe for children

has increased from 29% to 43%, and agreement it is aged 8 and over to

o) [0)
increased from 24% to 42%. Strong agreement has P

) this neighbourhood
also increased for both statements. &
* Respondents were generally positive about the | -

recent changes to primary school entrances; almost Recent changes to the Wave 2 _ 9
half (47%) agreed that they have made the entrances of the primary V3V€ 2 K 7

approaches to schools more welcoming, and very schools has made the
os) di approaches to schools
o e et 0 e N S
attractive

Q10: How much would you agree or disagree with the following statements
about children travelling to and from school in this neighbourhood? Base (all): W1302; W2302; W3 311 )




RESide Nnts Attitudes towards children travelling to
and from school in the area

Children walking/cycling - Parents of children aged under 16 only
Total

m Strongly agree = Agree Neither nor = Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know agree

progressive

* Looking at the samples of parents of children aged

under 1§, there is ewdenge of an increase in Wave 1 _ 15% _ 32%
perceptions of Corstorphine being a safe pace for

It is safe for children

children aged 12+ to cycle to school. The proportion aged 12 and over to
agreeing with this sentiment has increased from cycle to school Wave 2 _ 11% - 60%
32% in Wave 1 to 54% in Wave 3. unaccompanied in

- . . o this neighbourhood
* Similarly, there is now higher agreement that it is Wave 3 M 10% - 54% 1

safe for children aged 8+ to walk to school
(increasing from 27% in Wave 1 to 49% in Wave 3).

* Overall, almost 7 in 10 parents (67% in Wave 3) It is safe for children ’ : ’

agreed that the recent changes to primary school aged 8 and over to
entrances have made them more welcoming and walk to school Wave 2 _ 9% _ 41%
attractive. unaccompanied in

this neighbourhood

Recent changes to the

schools has made the

approaches to schools .

attractive

Q10: How much would you agree or disagree with the following statements Base (all parents): W1
about children travelling to and from school in this neighbourhood? 71; W2 56; W3 83 23




Residents
Children walking/cycling

* Again, an open-ended question was asked of those
who disagreed with the statements, allowing
respondents to explain why they think walking
and/or cycling to school is unsafe for children in
Corstorphine.

* Results for this question have been broadly
consistent across all waves of research, with people
focusing on busy traffic/too many vehicles
(mentioned by 52% in Wave 3), fast moving vehicles
(15%) and it being unsafe/dangerous in general
(13%).

Biggest problems for children travelling  [S5FS
safely in area

Busy traffic/too many vehicles I 1%
Fast moving vehicles mE 10%
It is unsafe/dangerous B 6% m Wave 1

W 4% m Wave 2
They are too young mEE 7%

| 1% m Wave 3
Lack of (safe) crossing places M 4%
Drivers misbehaving / breaking rules _(y12%
Parked cars - other / unspecified

u
Unsafe to cross roads I-2%

Road works/traffic diversions

. <1%
Parking on pavements M 3%
I 2%
.. . <1%
Parents driving kids to school ® 3%
2% Responses with <3% in W3
are not shown
Q11: What would you say is the biggest problem for children travelling Base (all who disagreed with
safely in this neighbourhood? (open ended) statements): W1 100; W2 86; W3 54 24



Biggest problems for children walking/cycling £

Verbatim quotes

Too much traffic and The traffic |;conge.;ted am; e a Children at that age and that time of R
strangers. somhetlrr?e: the cars do spze Children who are too small to the morning with heavy traffic just not
Female. 25-34 when it's not congested. be seen by motorists as they a good combination. | wouldn’t let
' Female, 25-34 wait between parked cars to mine cycle to school. Too careless.
cross roads are not safe. Female, 35-44J
\ Male, 35-44 W
Rush hour is too busy for
them and not enough safe Cars travelling
crossings. at speed. Motorists confused with road layouts making snap decisions to stop, turn or pull in
Female, 25-34 Male, 35-44 and ask directions from pedestrians, children who are not streetwise or quick
thinking could be unsafe in areas near the school while trying to cross roads.
Male, 16-24

— ~—

It is safe but think under 8
are just too young near the
busier roads.

Male, 45-54

~

They are just too young to walk
themselves at that age. My Increased traffic as LTN has directed

nephew is 7 and wouldn’t want traffic closer to school.
him walking himself. Female. 55-64
Female, 25-34J

25




Residents
Attitudes to changes

Respondents were read a description of the low
traffic neighbourhood scheme and asked to state
whether they supported or opposed the scheme. In
Wave 1 respondents were shown a concept drawing
for a public space, and in Waves 2 and 3 they were
shown a map of the area (see appendix).

There was very little difference in support for the
LTN scheme between waves: around half the sample
in all waves supported the project, while around a
quarter opposed the scheme. There was a decrease
in strong support in Wave 3 compared to Wave 1,
and a drop in the proportion saying they had no
opinion.

Women (58%) were more likely to support the
project than men (42%), although men were more
likely to say neither/nor (28% v 18%) rather than
being more likely to oppose it.

Opposition was higher amongst respondents aged
55+ (30%) than the 16-34 age group (15%).

Parents were more likely to say they strongly
support the Corstorphine Connections project (19%)
than non-parents (6%), although overall support was
similar between these two groups.

Opinion on the Corstorphine Connections (S
project changes

Total support

Total oppose

m Strongly support
m Support

m Neither nor

= Oppose

m Strongly oppose

= No opinion / don’t know

48% 49% 50%
25% 24% 24%

13% 10%

19%

18%
4% 23%

10%
10%

8%
6%

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3

Note: Where totals in charts do not add to 100%, or there are slight
differences between charts and net figures, this is due to rounding.

Q12: What is your opinion on the changes that the Corstorphine
Connections project has introduced within the project area? Base (all): W1 302; W2 302; W3 311
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Residents
Attitudes to changes

Opinions of the various changes made as part of the
Corstorphine Connections project have generally been
welcomed, with most people describing them as good.

In particular, four in five respondents described the wider
footways as good, with half in Wave 3 (50%) considering
them very good.

Other aspects attracting positive ratings were planting at
new community spaces (79% said they were good), artistic
works at school entrances (75%), seating at new
community spaces (72%) and narrower roads to make
pedestrian crossing easier at key locations (65%) — although
ratings had dipped since Wave 2 for the last two aspects.

The only measure which attracted a more mixed response
was the changes to traffic movements in Corstorphine. In
total, 43% of the sample felt that these changes were good;
however, 28% described them as poor. These findings were
consistent at both waves following implementation of the
measures.

Results were broadly consistent across the sample,
although women were more likely than men to say the
wider footways were very good (57% v 41%). Younger
respondents were most likely to say wider footways were
good overall (89% of 16-34s v 79%* of 55+); those aged 55+
were least likely to say the narrow roads were good (54%, v
78% of 16-34s and 67%* of 35-54s). Younger respondents
were also more positive about community seating — 57% of
16-34s said this was very good, compared to 42% of 35-54s.

*Significant at 90% level

Opinion of changes made as part of the e
Corstorphine Connections project

Total
m Very good m Quite good Neither nor Quite poor mVerypoor = Don'tknow good

wider wave2 T I 0% BE  s1%
foonwars wave s I WY 5 A 53%

Planting at new wave 2 [T 5% s dulli  83%
community spaces
veP wave 3 G 5% ox ox B 79%

Artistic works at

schoolentrances  wave 3 [ INRE WA 3% GER  75%

Seating at new wave 2 | | s6% a3l 83%
community spaces
wave 3 | 25 8 7% 72% 4

Narrower roads to

make pedestrian wave 2 [ 27 12% ([EAB 74%
crossing easier at

key locations wave3 |[EEZI 2% 12% 12%"‘ 65% §

Changes to traffic wave2 [EIZMINT25% T 16% 15% - 45%

movements in the

wove s VT SR 2o% i MEETRMIEE 3%

Q13: What is your opinion on the following changes that have
been made as part of the project ? Base (all): W2 302; W3 311 27



Residents
Attitudes to changes

At the end of the interview respondents were
offered the opportunity to make further comments
on the changes made for the Corstorphine
Connections project. Three in ten (31%) made a
further comment, and these are summarised in the
chart opposite.

In general, the comments made by respondents
were negative towards the project, with 83% raising
a concern about some aspect of the scheme. The
most prevalent criticisms, mentioned by 13% of
those who made a comment each, were that the
project has caused more congestion/traffic jams,
there are issues with the bus gate on Manse Road,
and/or that the changes have not been thought
through.

In total, 13% made a positive comment, though
these tended to be general rather than specific
positive comments.

Further comments

progressive

31% of respondents made a further comment about the project

¥

General praise unspecified

The bus gate on Manse Road (positive)

Caused more congestion / traffic jams

The bus gate on Manse Road (negative)

Changes were not thought through

Waste of time/money

Seating locations/too close to roads/pollution

Was better before/not any safer now

Seating not uncomfortable, not weather proof, etc.

Not aesthetically appealing/suggestions to improve

Has not improved congestion/moved problem to other streets
Lack of maintenance of seating areas/planters

People unaware of when they can use what roads

Should have spent money elsewhere (eg repairing pot holes)
Lack of parking

Roads too narrow to pass safely

Other negative comment

Suggestions for further improvements

It doesn't affect me

Q14: Do you have any further comments on any specific changes introduced
as part of the Corstorphine Connections project? (open ended)

I 13%

7% Responses with <3% are not
I .
? shown. W2 comparisons not
I 6 shown on chart due to small
. base sizes.

0
I 1%
3%

Base (all who made a
comment): W3 94



Further comments
Verbatim quotes

progressive

Parking on pavements
is an issue.
Male, 45-54 Benches and plant
pots in area could be
nicer looking.
Female, 35-44

It’s a lot better for me especially
widened pavements.
Male, 55-64

If it makes it safer as the planters stop
traffic at schools. | like it.
Female, 55-64

No-one appears to be taking responsibility for the upkeep of the pIanters\
and they look overgrown, untidy and frankly a mess most of the time.
Seating beside shopping area is right beside traffic so people taking in

pollution as well as looking at dead flowers and weeds in the boxes
surrounding them not really an ideal solution to people hoping for

I’'m mixed about it. It’s alright when

walking but when you need your car

for shopping it’s very inconvenient.
Female, 25-34

relaxation and nice view of nature to help their mental health. It hasn’t lessened the
Male, 35-44J traffic. It has pushed
it elsewhere.
Male, 65+

Klt is extremely difficult to drlve around the area f Some of the changes are \

as the restrictions just divert traffic to Ladywell g00d but the seating area will
road which gets very busy. Parking has been be used for a few months (| don’t drive any more but have family
restricted so much around Ladywell road that it throughout the year and members who say it’s a disaster. As a
has made driving and parking on Ladywell cause more congestion. person who walks now it makes no
Avenue impossible and unsafe. Female. 45-54 difference one way or another.
\_ Female, 4354 ) R/ = - Male, 65+
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Shops and business users survey
- key findings

progressive
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Shops/business users | Frequency of visiting area

progressive

Visit profile

5% )
Daily .- 11%
* Around half of respondents in Wave 3 (48%) were B 10% %
regular visitors to the area for shopping, cafes, etc., —
reporting they visit at least once a week. This 2 to 5 times per week [N 19% | Atleast once a week:
represents a decrease in frequency compared to B 20% W1 63%
Wave 1 (63%), although there was an increase in the I 107 W2 53%
proportion saying that they visit daily (from 5% to Once or twice a week NN 22% W3 48%§
10%). I 18%
* Younger respondents were least likely to visit . I 19%
Corstorphine shops and businesses daily (3%, v 12% About once a fortnight =13(y20%
of 35-54s and 16% of those aged 55+) and the oldest o ’ " Wave 1
were most likely to visit at least weekly (62% did so, 9%
v 40% of 16-34s and 46% of 35-54s). Aboutonceamonth el 15% o " ave 2
® Wave 3
M 7%
Less than once a month M 11%
N 20% 1

| 1%
It is my first time shopping here | <1%
1%

I 2%
Unsure | 1%
B 3%

Q19: How often do you visit this street/area for shopping, cafes, post
office, etc. on average? Base (a"): W1 166; W2 313; W3 330 31




Shops/business users | Method of transport today
Visit profile « Main mode = Other Total
W1 - Walk/wheeled 77%

. Cor)sistent across the three waves of resegrc.h, the W2 - Walk/wheeled 70%
main mode of transport used by people visiting
shops and businesses in Corstorphine was by W3 - Walk/wheeled 76%
car/van —this was the main mode for43% in Wave | ~~ "~~~ """t TToooooooooooes it Attt T
3. While this saw an increase in Wave 2, results in W1 - Car/van - passenger or driver 40%
Wave 3 were in line with Wave 1 findings. W2 - Car/van - passenger or driver IS 50%

* Around three quarters (76%) reported that they W3 - Car/van - passenger or driver [ IIIZE 44%
walked, either as their main mode (30%) or for part | - - -— -
of the journey (46%). The proportions walking to W1-Bus IEVT7SNN 35%
shops/businesses in Corstorphine was broadly i
consistent between waves. W2 -Bus 20%

- 0, 0,

* The most prevalent form of public transport wasby | _______________________ V_V _3__|_3lf__l_______________________________ZE;_/(i_l_
bus, mentioned by a quarter as their main mode of W1 - Cycle 0%
transport to the area. There was a decrease in bus
travel compared to Wave 1 when 35% cited it. W2 -Cycle W4% 4%

* Women were more likely than men to have travelled . W3-Cycle 1% 2%
py bus (30% v 20%*). Those aged 55+ were most W1 - Other || 2%
likely to have walked/wheeled (86%, v 74% of 16-34s
and 69% of 35-54s). W2 - Other 0%

W3 - Other b% 2%
Q17: How did you travel to get here today? Firstly, what was your main mode of
transport? i.e. the method you used for the longest part of your journey; Q18. Base (all): W1 166; W2
*Significant at 90% level And what other modes of transport did you use to get here today? 313; W3 330 32




Shops/business users |  Main destination today
64% —
St John's Road 55% m Wave 1
o . o o 0,
*  When asked where their main destination was on 68% W 5
the day of interview, the vast majority of e Hich .7y W Wave
respondents (96%) mentioned a destination within Corstorphine High Street =1‘1l§/)1 m Wave 3
Corstorphine, with over two thirds (68%) stating St
John’s Road 0%
: Manse Street 13% .
5% Within
* The data for main destination were generally | 1% — Corstorphine:
c0n_5|stent V\{Ith Wa\{e 1, although the_re ha.s been Saughton Road North I 8% W1 92%; W2 97%:
an increase in mentions of Corstorphine High M 5%t W3 96% 11
Street and Saughton Road North, and decreases in <1% °
Manse Street, other streets in Corstorphine and Lampacre Road | 20%
elsewhere in Edinburgh. | 1%
) ) B 10%
Other street in Corstorphine M _3%
o 4% _
) ) M 5%
Elsewhere in Edinburgh | 1%
§1%
) ] | 1%
Other outside of Edinburgh I 1%
1%
I 2%
Unsure | 1%
I 2%
*Please note that responses to this question are likely to be influenced by the
sampling points chosen for interviewing, which were focussed in busy areas of
Corstorphine. Sampling for Wave 2 was slightly different from Wave 1 in terms of . . . s . ’
the numbers of interviews completed on each street. S:Sémf;(?;;;the main destination of the journey you're currently Base (all): W1 166; W2 313; W3 330 23




Shops/business users
Visit profile

* The visitors to Corstorphine shops and businesses
came from a wide area across Edinburgh and
beyond.

* Almost all respondents reported that they started
their journey from within Edinburgh, with 33%
starting in Corstorphine and 60% coming from
other parts of the city.

* Other areas of Edinburgh included Sighthill/
Gorgie (14%), Murrayfield/Roseburn (9%) and
Drumbrae/Gyle (6%).

* Older respondents were more likely to be very
local: those aged 55+ were most likely to have
started their journey within Corstorphine (44% v
26% of 16-34s and 32%* 35-54s).

* Wave 1 data has been filtered to include only
people who started their journey in Edinburgh.
Within this group, the proportions coming from
Corstorphine and other parts of Edinburgh were
consistent with Waves 2 and 3.

*Significant at 90% level

Q15: Where did you start your journey here today?

Start of journey today

28% m Wave 1
m Wave 2
Within Corstorphine
® Wave 3
33%
72%

Other Edinburgh 68%

Other . 6%

6%

Note: W1 data is filtered to only include respondents
who started their journey within Edinburgh to ensure

comparability with W2 & W3 data

Base (all): W1 166; W2 313; W3 330

progressive
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Shops/business users
Visit profile

*  When asked how long they expected their visit to
Corstorphine to last, 40% stated up to one hour; a
drop compared to Wave 1 (58%).

* More respondents in Wave 3 said they expected to
stay for a period of between 1 and 2 hours (33%
compared to 20% in Wave 1).

* Men were more likely than women to visit for less
than 30 minutes (27% v 18%*) while women were
more likely than men to stay longer than 2 hours
(25% v 16%*).

*Significant at 90% level

Length of visit today

15 minutes or less

16 to 30 minutes

31 minutes to 1 hour

Between 1 and 2 hours

Longer than 2 hours

Unsure

B 0% )

| EZ
B 2%

B 20%
B 7%
B 0%

I 25%
| R

B 20%
| EEZ
I 3% 1

B 6%
B s
I 21%

B 5%

| 1%

B 6%

Q20: How long do you think your visit to this street/place will be today?

progressive

1 hour or less:
~— W158%; W2 53%;
W3 40%4

I ¥:5% —

m Wave 1
m Wave 2
® Wave 3

Base (all): W1 166; W2 313; W3 330 35



Shops/business users | shops and businesses visited today

progressive

Visit profile

, — 3%
Café/restaurant T —— ———35%
———— 15%{
E—— 2% m Wave 1
: ——
* In Wave 3 around seven in ten respondents (69%) Supermarket —SEEEG——33%

reported visiting shops in Corstorphine, with food — m Wave 2
shops such as supermarkets (43%), bakeries (12%) Bakery s 112302% = Wave 3
and convenience stores (10%) being the most = 6%

population choices. Convenience store I 19%

0%
L . 0%
* Almost half (49%) were visiting Corstorphine to go Grocers F;O/ 20%
to a café/restaurant (45%) or takeaway (6%) — and - 7;
this was higher than in Wave 1, when 35% were Takeaway = §‘% Total: . . .
visiting a café/restaurant or takeaway. 6% . ‘ ShOPS — W1 70%; W2 78%; W3 69%
Hairdresser/barber mm 5o 15% » Café/restaurant/take away — W1 35%;
In total, 13% reported using local services, such as % W2 42%; W3 49%1
hairdressers (6%) or pharmacies (5%) — and fewer Drug store/pharmacy =%10% * Services — W1 26%; W2 17%; W3 13%}
now mentioned visiting services compared to Wave 5%
% di . . o 4%
1, when 26% did so. Clothing/shoes/accessories l-3_g{3)/
Those aged 16-34 were least likely to be visiting . | 1%
shops (59%, v 75% of 35-54s and 76% of 55+), and Gifts X 1
more likely to be visiting a café/takeaway (58% v _ m 39
42% of 55+). Delicatessen -, 3%
| 1%
Arts/crafts 1 1%
m 4%
- 7Y Responses with <4% in

Butchers/sea food

Q21: What type of shops or businesses are you planning to visit/have

you visited today?

W3 are not shown

Base (all): W1 166; W2 313; W3 330 36




Shops/business users |  Estimated spend today

progressive

Visit profile

E— o
—— ¥
I 0% " Wave 1

- E = Wave 2
I 33 = Wave 3
B 25

. 1%
B 17
[ EERZ

B 5%
£101to £200 B 5%
B %

| 1%
More than £200 | 1%
B 3%

B 13%
Unsure I 12%
N 22% 1

| 1%
Prefer not to say
| 1%

*  When asked their expected spend on the visit, the £20 or less

largest proportions of respondents stated an

amount of £50 or less. This was consistent between
waves, although more now said they were unsure £21to £50
(22%) compared to the baseline measure (13%).

* Younger respondents were least likely to spend
£100+ (3%, v 13% of 35-54s and 10%* of 55+). £51 to £100

Q22: In total, how much do you estimate you have spent/will spend at
*Significant at 90% level this street/place today? Base (all): W1 166; W2 313; W3330 37
.




Summary and conclusions
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Summary and conclusions

Research overview

* The purpose of this tracking study was to determine the views, opinions and experiences of people living in and visiting Corstorphine before and
after the introduction of the Corstorphine Connections project measures. Three waves of research have been conducted: a baseline wave in
spring/summer 2022 and follow-up waves in autumn 2023 and spring 2024. The focus of the research was on issues around traffic, transport,
crime and anti-social behaviour, and usage of local shops and businesses.

Active travel remains prevalent amongst Corstorphine residents, particularly walking

* At all waves of research, the majority of residents had walked as their main mode of transport for their journey on the day of interview — and
this proportion was higher in Wave 3 than it had been at the baseline. Fewer had travelled by car on the day of interview, and fewer reported
getting round the local area by car at least weekly, in Wave 3.

* Sixteen per cent also reported that they ever cycle in the local area, with 6% cycling weekly (these findings were consistent across waves).

Perceptions of traffic problems in the area have improved since the baseline

* Although just under half of the sample still described motor vehicle traffic as a big problem/somewhat of a problem in the area, this is
significantly improved since Waves 1 and 2 when two thirds said this — this improvement could be a direct impact of the Leith Connections
measures introduced. Ratings of motor vehicle pollution and noise have also improved significantly, with fewer now saying these are a problem.

* For those who felt motor vehicle traffic, noise or pollution were a problem, the main streets affected were said to be St John’s and Corstorphine
High Street.

Crime and anti-social behaviour were less of a concern this wave

* In total, only 6% considered crime and anti-social behaviour to be a big problem/somewhat of a problem in Wave 3, which is an improvement on
Wave 1 (13%).
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Summary and conclusions

Attitudes towards walking/wheeling in Corstorphine remain positive and significant improvements were evident since Wave 1

* The majority of residents agreed that it is pleasant and safe to walk/wheel in Corstorphine — and there have been positive improvements in
results since the baseline. The vast majority in Wave 3 said that they regularly visit local shops and businesses (98%), that it is safe in terms of
traffic (91%) and pleasant to walk/wheel in the area (88%) and that there are enough safe places to cross the road (86%). Overall agreement and
strong agreement have increased for all of these aspects since Wave 1, indicating a positive impact of the LTN measures.

* Similarly, the majority agreed that the pavements are wide enough (86%), they regularly stop and talk to people in the neighbourhood (78%) and
that there are enough places to sit and relax (75%). Strong agreement is significantly higher for all three of these statements compared to the
baseline, and overall agreement higher for the statement about pavements being wide enough and having enough places to sit and relax within
the streets of this neighbourhood

Good improvements were also noted in attitudes towards cycling in Corstorphine

* The majority of residents now agree that it is safe (63%) and pleasant (59%) to cycle in Corstorphine, and that there are enough safe places to
park a bike (55%). Overall agreement and strong agreement for all three statements has increased significantly since Wave 1.

* There were also improved ratings among people who cycle in the local area, with 79% agreeing that it safe (compared to 55% in Wave 1), 74%
agreeing its pleasant (compared to 51% in Wave 1) and 65% agreeing there are enough safe places to park a bike (compared to 33% in Wave 1)*.

Improvements were also seen in relation to perceptions of safety for children walking and cycling to school

* Overall agreement that it is safe in Corstorphine for children aged 12+ to cycle to school has increased from 29% in Wave 1 to 43% in Wave 3,
and agreement it is safe for children aged 8+ to walk to school has increased from 24% to 42%. Strong agreement has also increased for both
statements.

* Although bases sizes were small, there were also notable increases in perceptions of safety for children walking and cycling to school amongst
parents.

* The main concerns for children walking and cycling were busy traffic/too many vehicles, and fast moving vehicles.

*Please note the base size for cyclists was low, so data should be treated with caution. 40
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Summary and conclusions

Support for the Corstorphine Connections project amongst residents remains positive

* Consistent with the previous waves, half of residents supported the changes made for the Corstorphine Connections project, although the proportion
strongly supporting it has dropped from 19% to 10%. The proportion stating opposition to the measures was also consistent —25% in Wave 1 and
24% in Waves 2 and 3. This finding suggests that, whilst there has been disruption and changes to infrastructure, twice as many local people continue
to broadly support the project as oppose it.

* Almost all of the individual measures were described as good by the majority of residents surveyed, particularly wider footways and planting in new
community spaces. Changes to traffic movements tended to receive lower ratings, with 43% saying these were good.

Amongst users of shops and businesses, frequency of visiting Corstorphine decreased slightly but length of time in the area has increased and spend

was fairly consistent

* Fewer shops/business users reporting visiting Corstorphine weekly compared to Wave 1, although the proportion of daily visitors increased.

* Method of transport among business users was fairly consistent, with most walking/wheeling at least some of the journey — although car was the
most commonly mentioned main mode of travel.

* Both shops and cafes/restaurants remain popular in the area, particularly cafes/restaurants and supermarkets.

* Two fifths spent less than an hour in Corstorphine for their visit on the day of interview, which is a drop since Wave 1 — more now said they were
staying for between 1 and 2 hours. Around two thirds of shops/business users spent £50 or less during their visit, which was very similar to Wave 1.

Overall, residents remain broadly positive about the Corstorphine Connections project and appreciate the majority of the measures that have been
introduced. There does, however, remain a significant minority who oppose the introduction of the measures. Findings suggest there has been an impact
on behaviour (such as ways of travelling round the local area) and there have been positive improvements in terms of perceptions of the area being safe
and pleasant to spend time in and walk around.
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Residents
Sample profile

* In order to ensure a good spread of residents from
Corstorphine within the sample, quotas were set on
interviewing based on gender and age. Wave 2 and
3 data has also been weighted on age and gender to
ensure consistent samples for analysis. The data
presented opposite is unweighted for Wave 1 and
weighted for Waves 2 and 3.

* All waves of the residents survey included slightly
more women (53%) than men (47%), as well as a
broad range of age groups.

Gender and age
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Gender
Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3
m Male

® Female

Age
Bm\Wavel EWave?2 H Wave3
/19% 21%, 20,19% 0,21%1 90 . 022%21%
17%19% 79%619% 17%~"°18% 16/013%14% 19%

14%

10%gy, 3% I I
Eis= 5l EER NER HEEE

16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

il -

Prefer not to
say

Base (all): W1 302; W2 302; W3 311 44



Residents Ethnicity and working status e
Samp|e prOflle Ethnicity

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3

* In total, 5% of respondents belonged to a minority 4
ethnic group in Wave 3, with 3% Asian/Asian British,
2% Black/African/Caribbean/Black British and 1% of
mixed ethnicity.

m Minority ethnic
group

® Non-minority

* Half (49%) were in full time employment and 12% .
ethnic

worked part time. Just under a quarter were retired,
5% were studying and 2% were unemployed (lower
than the 6% seen in Wave 1).

Working status
.

Working full time

Working part time S 1t
. mWwW 1
Retired Hzﬁ% e

m Wave 2

. — 39
Studying mmm oo = Wave 3

Unemployed ﬁgﬁ%

Other =_7§/93;°
Prefer not to say i 13.%

Base (all): W1 302; W2 302; W3 311
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Residents
Sample profile

The majority of respondents (90%) rated their health
in the past four weeks as very good or good —and
more rated their health as being very good in Wave 3
than in Wave 1.

One in ten respondents (11%) said their day-to-day
activities were limited due to a health problem or
disability, with 2% saying they were limited a lot and
10% limited a little.

Disability and health

progressive

Daily activities limited by health problem/disability

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3

oy

1% 1 1% 2%

m Daily activities
limited a lot
m Daily activities

limited a little

m Daily activities
not limited

Prefer not to say

Rating of overall health over past 4 weeks

BmMWavel EHWave?2 M Wave3
51%1

47%

42% 43% 41% 399,

11% g9, 9% % 39
--- 3% i 1% <1% <1%
[ |

Very good Good Neither nor Bad Very bad
Q25: Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or
disability which has lasted, or is expected to last at least 12 months?; Q26: Base (all): W1 302;

Overall, how would you rate your general health over the past four weeks? W2 302; W3 311 46




Residents Parents of children under 16 brogressive

Sa m p I e p rOfI I o Parent/guardian of child(ren) under 16 years old
Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 2

Yo
80%

Base (all): W1 302; W2 302; W3 311

m Parent of children
<16 yrs

* Almost three in ten respondents (28%) said they
were a parent, guardian or carer of children under
the age of 16 years old.

m Not a parent of

» Samples at all three waves included parents/ children <16 yrs

guardians of children across a range of ages.
m Prefer not to say

Ages of children

BmM\Wavel EHWave?2 M Wave3

41%
o 34% 32% i 35%  35% 37%  38%
28% 28% 26/; 23%
15%5,

4% <1%
—

Under 5 yrs 5-7yrs 8-11yrs 12 -15yrs Prefer not to say

Q8: Are you a parent, guardian or carer for children under the age Base (all parents): W1 71; W2 56; W3 83

of 16?; Q9: How old are your children? 47




Appendix I

Shops and business users survey - sample profile
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Shops/business users
Sample profile

* Similar to the residents survey, quotas were set to
ensure a good spread of people who use shops and
businesses within Corstorphine. These quotas were
based on gender and age. Wave 2 and 3 data has
also been weighted on age and gender to ensure
consistent samples for analysis. The data presented
opposite is unweighted for Wave 1 and weighted for
Waves 2 and 3.

* For all waves of research, the sample of people who
were interviewed while they were visiting shops and
businesses in Corstorphine included a good mix of
men and women a broad range of age groups.

000

Gender and age
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Gender

Wave 1

Wave 2 Wave 3

m Male

® Female

Age

B Wavel EWave2 HWave3

23%23%2°%
20%, 20%470,20% 179 19%
12%12%10% 16% % A.

T
EEm gls Il Esl =EL

16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Base (all): W1 166; W2 313; W3 330
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Shops/business users | Ethnicity and working status

progressive

Ethnicity

Sample profile

In total, 10% of respondents belonged to a minority
ethnic group, including Asian/Asian British (5%),
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British (4%), mixed
ethnicity (1%) and other ethnicity (1%).

There was a larger proportion of minority ethnic
respondents interviewed in Waves 2 and 3 than in
Wave 1.

Almost three quarters (73%) of respondents were
working, with 58% employed full time and 15% part
time. Although the overall proportion of working
respondents was consistent between waves, there
was a higher proportion of full time workers and
fewer part time workers in Waves 2 and 3 compared
to Wave 1.

Just over a tenth of the sample (12%) were retired,
while 5% were in education. Fewer were
unemployed in Wave 3 (2%) than in Wave 1 (6%).

Wave 1

Working full time
Working part time
Retired

Studying
Unemployed
Other

Prefer not to say

Wave 2

00

Working status

Wave 3

d 9
2% 1

25%

I
I %
d/]j%l
I o
dﬁl7%

I 10%
59

] 56%)

N 6%

. 13/%1 )

3%
WY
—7%4,

P

(]

m Minority ethnic
group

® Non-minority
ethnic

Total working:
W1-68%
W2 -69%
W3 -73%

m Wave 1

m Wave 2

m Wave 3

Base (all): W1 166; W2 313; W3 330
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Shops/business users | pisability and health

progressive

Sa m p I e p r0f| I e Daily activities limited by health problem/disability

Wave 1

Wave 2 Wave 3
1% 1% 1% m Daily activities

’ limited a lot
m Daily activities

limited a little

* Around nine in ten respondents (89%) rated their
health in the past four weeks as very good or good.
Wave 3 respondents were slightly more likely to say
their health is very good than in the baseline survey.

* Intotal, 9% of those interviewed in Wave 3 said their
day-to-day activities were limited due to a health
problem or disability — a slight drop from 14% in
Wave 1.

m Daily activities not
limited

Prefer not to say

Rating of overall health over past 4 weeks

7%51cy B Wavel EWave2 M Wave3
42%
33y374
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Hm B R 7 o
Very good Good Neither nor Bad Very bad Prefer not to

say

Q25: Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or
disability which has lasted, or is expected to last at least 12 months?; Q26: Base (all): W1 166;
Overall, how would you rate your general health over the past four weeks? W2 313; W3 330 51




Appendix Il

Stimulus used in interviews — Wave 1

progressive

52



Image of public space in low traffic
neighbourhood (Q12) — Wave 1

All Residents survey respondents were read a description of the low traffic neighbourhood - “A low traffic neighbourhood is going to be established in

Corstorphine in July 2022. This will remove rat running traffic from some of the streets in the area (particularly around the schools), provide widened
pavements, improve pedestrian crossings and create new public spaces.”

progressive

They were also shown this image to illustrate a potential public space in the low traffic neighbourhood.




Appendix IV

Stimulus used in interviews — Wave 2 & 3
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Image of map (Q12) — Wave 2 & 3

All residents survey respondents were read a description of the Corstorphine Connections project - “The aim of the Corstorphine Connections project

has been to reduce non-residential through traffic from streets in the area (particularly around the schools), provide widened pavements, improve
pedestrian crossings and create new public spaces.”

They were also shown this map to illustrate the area covered by the project.

o @ o Restriction to Motor Traffic, ‘
as detailed below:
e Timed Bus Gate (Mon-Fri 08:00 - 10:00 and
14:45 - 18:30)
One-way traffic access at junction with St i"-‘
John's Rd, Featherhall Ave to remain two way

Modal Filter (access for walking, wheeling
o and cycling only)

(%) Placemaking Measures

TRMA School Street (Mon-Fri 08:00 - 10:00 and
Mon-Thu 14:00 - 16:00 / Fri 11:00 - 13:00 )

« » Traffic Calming Measures and/or
Footway Improvements

LA Crossing Improvements

k@ﬁz \

. Primary Schas \

-
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Images of project measures (Q13) — Wave 2 & 3

Respondents were given further information about the Corstorphine Connections project - “The project has introduced new planting, seating and
artwork at a number of locations. There may be opportunities that these are further upgraded in the future.”

They were also shown the following images from the project area.




TeChnicaI appendix progressive
Quantitative: method and data processing

The data was collected by face-to-face CAPI interviews (in street).
The target groups for this research study were residents of Corstorphine and people visiting Corstorphine for shopping and other services.

The sample type was non-probability. Respondents were selected using a stratified random sampling technique, where interviewers worked to specified quota controls on key sample
criteria, and selected respondents randomly within these quotas. Our quotas aimed to ensure a broadly even proportions of males and females and an even spread in age groups 18-
34; 35-54 and 55+. The purpose of setting quotas was to ensure feedback from a range of residents and shops/business users in terms of age and gender.

The Wave 3 target sample sizes were 300 residents and 300 shops and business users and the final achieved sample sizes were 311 and 330. For Wave 2 the same targets were set
and achieved sample sizes were 302 residents and 313 shops and business users. For Wave 1 the same targets were set and the achieved sample sizes were 302 residents and 319
shops and business users. This report only includes data from shops/business users from Wave 1 whose journey originated within the Edinburgh area. This was because the Wave 1

data included a large proportion of people visiting from outside Edinburgh, which meant that comparisons to Wave 2 were not possible for many questions due to the differing
sample profiles.

Fieldwork for Wave 3 was undertaken between 17t April and 5t May 2024. Fieldwork for Wave 2 was undertaken between 16t October and 2" November 2023. In Wave 1 the
fieldwork dates were 25t March to 7t July 2022. In total, 10 interviewers worked on data collection for Wave 1 and Wave 2, and 9 interviewers worked on data collection in Wave 3.

Each interviewer’s work is validated as per the requirements of the international standard ISO 20252. Validation was achieved by re-contacting (by telephone or email) a minimum of
10% of the sample to check profiling details and to re-ask key questions from the survey. Where telephone details were not available re-contact may have been made by post. All
interviewers working on the study were subject to validation of their work.

The Wave 2 and 3 data sets were weighted to reflect the profile of the Wave 1 data to allow accurate comparisons.

Loose quota controls were used to guide sample selection for this study. This means that we cannot provide statistically precise margins of error or significance testing as the
sampling type is non-probability. The margins of error outlined below should therefore be treated as indicative, based on an equivalent probability sample.

The margins of error for these samples, at the 95% confidence interval (market research industry standard) are:

* Residents: W3 +/-1.1% to +/- 5.4%, W1/W2 +/- 1.1% to +/- 5.5%

e Business users W3 +/- 1.1% to +/- 5.4%, W2 +/- 1.1% to +/- 5.5%, W1 +/- 1.5% to +/- 7.5%

The following methods of statistical analysis were used: statistical significance testing Z tests and t-tests.
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Technical appendix
Quantitative: method and data processing

Our data processing department undertakes a number of quality checks on the data to ensure its validity and integrity.

For CAPI Questionnaires these checks include:

Field checks will be agreed with the fieldwork manager prior to fieldwork starting. These may include speed of interview, quality of open-ended responses, probing at scale
guestions, adherence to quotas and any other project specific checks required. The raw data submitted by each and every interviewer is checked against these criteria throughout
fieldwork. Any concerns are personally communicated back to interviewers, and their work further monitored.

The raw data is checked to ensure that interviewer and location are identifiable. Any errors or omissions detected at this stage referred back to the field department, who re-
contact interviewers to check.

CAPI scripts include an option to agree to being re-contacted, either by email to complete an online survey or by telephone for an interview, for quality assurance purposes.
Responses to the back-checking are matched to the CAPI interview responses which may be corrected if errors are identified. We back-check at least 10% of each interviewer’s
work.

Other checks include:

Every project has a live pilot stage, covering the first few days/shifts of fieldwork. The raw data and data holecount are checked after the pilot to ensure questionnaire routing is
working correctly and there are no unexpected responses or patterns in the data. For CAPI projects, interviewers will also be asked to provide feedback on the questionnaire,
sample, quotas and sample locations as required.

A computer edit is carried out prior to analysis, involving both range (checking for outliers) and inter-variable checks. Any further inconsistencies identified at this stage are
investigated by reference back to the raw data where possible.

Where an ‘other — specify’ codes is used, open-ended responses are checked against the parent question for possible up-coding.

Responses to open-ended questions will be spell and sense checked. Where required these responses may be grouped using a coding frame, which can be used in analysis. The
code frame will be developed by the executive or operations team and will be based on the analysis of minimum 50 responses.

A SNAP programmed was set up with the aim of providing the client with useable and comprehensive data. Cross breaks are discussed with the client in order to ensure that all
information needs are met.

All research projects undertaken by Progressive comply fully with the requirements of ISO 20252.

progressive
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Key contacts

Contact

Diane McGregor

Diane.mcgregor@progressivepartnership.co.uk

Ruth Bryan

Ruth.bryan@progressivepartnership.co.uk

Progressive Partnership
Q Court, 3 Quality Street
Edinburgh,

EH4 5BP

0131 316 1900

info@progressivepartnership.co.uk
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